
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _______ - 2024 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE 
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO THE 
AGREEMENT WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY RESEARCH FOUNDATION 
(UKRF), FOR THE PROVISION OF EVALUATION SERVICES FOR THE LEXINGTON-
FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT’S COMMUNITY PARAMEDICINE 
OVERDOSE OUTREACH (CPOOL) UNDER THE COMPREHENSIVE OPIOID, 
STIMULANT, AND SUBSTANCE USE PROGRAM FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF 
JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM, EXTENDING THE 
PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2025, AT A COST NOT TO 
EXCEED $83,619.00 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT: 

 Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County 

Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute Addendum No. 1 to the 

Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the 

University of Kentucky Research Foundation (UKRF), for the provision of evaluation 

services for the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government’s Community Paramedicine 

Overdose Outreach (CPOOL) under the Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and 

Substance Use Program from the Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance 

grant program, extending the period of performance through September 30, 2025, at a 

cost not to exceed $83,619.00.   

 Section 2 – That an amount, not to exceed the sum of $83,619.00, be and hereby 

is approved for payment to the University of Kentucky Research Foundation (UKRF), from 

account #3140 – 505701 – 71299, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement. 

 Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage. 

 PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: 

 
 
 
 
       ______________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________ 
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
0836-24:WR:4891-0144-0483, v. 1 


